

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

THE SAN ANTONIO REFINERY, LLC, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of Action  
by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

---

**UNOPPOSED BRIEF OF GROWTH ENERGY AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF EPA AND DENIAL OF THE PETITIONS**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
MICHAEL MOORIN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6000

DAVID M. LEHN  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
1401 New York Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 237-2727

July 24, 2023

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	vii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. PETITIONERS CHALLENGE THE WRONG AGENCY ACTION .....	5
A. The Alternative Schedule Is One of a Series of Related Actions .....	5
B. Petitioners' Arguments Are Misdirected at the Alternative Schedule .....	9
II. PETITIONERS' ARGUMENTS ARE WRONG .....	11
A. Petitioners Invoke a Mitigation Standard That Applies Only to Retroactive Rulemaking and Thus Not to the Exemption Denials .....	12
B. Any Power or Duty to Mitigate Retroactive Effects of Rulemaking or Adjudication Is Inapplicable Because the 2020-2022 Rule and the Exemption Denials Lack Retroactive Effect .....	13
1. EPA Had No Power or Duty to Mitigate the 2020-2022 Rule Because It Was Not Retroactive .....	14
2. EPA Had No Duty to Mitigate the Exemption Denials Because They Had No Retroactive Effect .....	15
C. Even if the 2020-2022 Rule or the Exemption Denials Had Retroactive Effects, EPA Adequately Mitigated Them .....	19
D. EPA Lacks Power to Issue Alternative Compliance-Style Relief .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Aliceville Hydro Associates v. FERC</i> , 800 F.2d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Alon Refining Krotz Springs, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 628 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	23
* <i>Americans for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> , 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	1, 7, 11-12, 14-15, 19, 25-28
<i>AT&amp;T v. FCC</i> , 454 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>Cassell v. FCC</i> , 154 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	21
* <i>Catholic Health Initiatives Iowa Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 718 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	12-13, 15, 19
<i>Clark-Cowlitz Joint Operating Agency v. FERC</i> , 826 F.2d 1074 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18-19, 25
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	29
<i>Ergon-West Virginia, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 896 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>Growth Energy v. EPA</i> , 5 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	26
<i>Hermes Consolidated, LLC v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2172 (2021).....	18
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	14
<i>Monroe Energy, LLC v. EPA</i> , 750 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	12, 14-15, 23-24

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	26
* <i>National Petrochemical &amp; Refiners Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 630 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	12, 14-15
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 139 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 929 (2017).....	27
* <i>Qwest Services Corp. v. FCC</i> , 509 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12-13, 18-20, 24-25
<i>Renewable Fuels Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 948 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2020).....	17, 21
<i>Sinclair Wyoming Refining Co. v. EPA</i> , 887 F.3d 986 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	12, 21
<i>Southern California Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 805 F.2d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	20
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000).....	27
<i>Verizon Telephone Companies v. FCC</i> , 269 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	20, 28
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	27
<i>Williams Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 3 F.3d 1544 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	20
* <i>Wynnewood Refining Co. v. EPA</i> , No. 22-1015, __ F.4th __, 2023 WL 4567577 (D.C. Cir. July 18, 2023).....	3, 10-11

## STATUTES

40 C.F.R. §80.1427(b) .....	27
42 U.S.C. §7545	
(d).....	26
(o).....	24, 27

## REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIONS

86 Fed. Reg. 70,999 (Dec. 14, 2021).....	21
87 Fed. Reg. 5,696 (Feb. 2, 2022) .....	6, 14, 16
87 Fed. Reg. 24,294 (Apr. 25, 2022) .....	6
87 Fed. Reg. 24,300 (Apr. 25, 2022) .....	6
87 Fed. Reg. 34,872 (June 8, 2022) .....	6-7
87 Fed. Reg. 34,873 (June 8, 2022) .....	6
87 Fed. Reg. 39,600 (July 1, 2022).....	7-9, 22, 24
87 Fed. Reg. 54,158 (Sept. 2, 2002) .....	8
EPA, <i>April 2022 Alternative RFS Compliance Demonstration Approach for Certain Small Refineries</i> (Apr. 2022), EPA-420-R-22-006, <a href="https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi?Dockey=P1014EK3.pdf">https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi?Dockey=P1014EK3.pdf</a> .....	6
EPA, <i>April 2022 Denial of Petitions for RFS Small Refinery Exemptions</i> (Apr. 2022), EPA-420-R-22-005, <a href="https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi?Dockey=P1014EG4.pdf">https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi?Dockey=P1014EG4.pdf</a> .....	6
EPA, <i>June 2022 Alternative RFS Compliance Demonstration Approach for Certain Small Refineries</i> (June 2022), EPA-420-R-22-012, <a href="https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi?Dockey=P10156HC.pdf">https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi?Dockey=P10156HC.pdf</a> .....	7, 10, 22, 25
EPA, <i>June 2022 Denial of Petitions for RFS Small Refinery Exemptions</i> (June 2022), EPA-420-R-22-011, <a href="https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi?Dockey=P10156DA.pdf">https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi?Dockey=P10156DA.pdf</a> .....	6, 12, 17-19, 23
EPA, <i>Memorandum re Financial and Other Information to Be Submitted with 2016 RFS Small Refinery Hardship Exemption Requests</i> (Dec. 6, 2016), <a href="http://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2016-12/documents/rfs-small-refinery-2016-12-06.pdf">www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2016-12/documents/rfs-small-refinery-2016-12-06.pdf</a> .....	16-17

**ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

DOE, *Small Refinery Exemption Study* (March 2011),  
www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2016-12/documents/small-  
refinery-exempt-study.pdf ..... 17

*Letter from Growth Energy* (July 28, 2022), EPA Dkt. # EPA-HQ-  
OAR-2022-0434-0015,  
[https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EPA-HQ-OAR-2022-  
0434-0015](https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EPA-HQ-OAR-2022-0434-0015) ..... 1
